PRINTED: 05/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

			E SURVEY PLETED			
		430027	B. WING			0
NAME OF F	DOVIDED OD CUIDDUED	430027	D. WING	CTREET ADDRESS SITV STATE 710 S		18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1305 W 18TH ST POST OFFICE BO		
SANFOR	D USD MEDICAL CE	NTER		SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 385	CFR Part 482, Sub 482.66 requirement from 4/15/24 through included quality of patient rights. Sanf found not in complication found not in complication for a substitution of the substitut	survey for compliance with 42 parts A-D; and Subsection ts for hospitals was conducted gh 4/18/24. Areas surveyed care, discharge planning, and ford USD Medical Center was fance with the following. p.m. immediate jeopardy (IJ) ed to nursing services at A385. p.m. chief operating officer N, or H, director of cardiology A, and safety J, and director of risk is K were given verbal notice of exided with the IJ template. p.m. the provider's removal in the IJ was removed after document and education CES	A 34	process were held April 22, 2024 Nursing Officer, Vice President of Vascular, Vice President of Cance President of Orthopedics/Neuros President of Surgery & Digestive President of Hospital Based Servi Diabetes & Thyroid, Director of S Services, Director of Emergency Director of Radiology, Director of Resource Pool, Director of Critica Orthopedics/Neurology, Director Renal, Director of Cardiology, Director Manager of Critical Care, Manage Cardiology, Manager of Emergen Department, Central Resource P Educator, Manager of Radiology, Specialists, and Director of Quali Meetings and workgroups comm stakeholders on April 22, 2024, 1 deficiency.	with the Chief f Heart & er, Vice sciences, Vice Health, Vice ices, Trauma, & surgical Department, f Central al Care, Director of Surgical rector of of Pulmonary, er of icy oool Clinical Accreditation by & Safety. Inenced with key to correct the lonitor Studio oril 24, 2024 with ager of dists, and menced with key	5/28/24 (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

MAY 3 0 2024

Event D N4X011

SD DOH-OLC

Facility ID: 10564

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	en consenius american	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		430027	B. WING			C 18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1305 W 18TH ST POST OFFICE BOX 50 SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117		10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 385	elevated heart ratechnician (MT) (nurse (RN) M. *One of one sammonitored per phof diltiazem (a heby RN M. Findings include: These failures hathreatening evenupon the provide under their care. Notice: On 4/17/24 at 5:10 officer (COO) N, director of cardiosafety J, director was informed of services A385. T patient safety who blood pressure director of cardiosafety J, director was informed of services A385. T patient safety who blood pressure director of cardiosafety J, director was informed of services A385. T patient safety who blood pressure director of cardiosafety J, director was informed of services A385. T patient safety who blood pressure director of cardiosafety J, director was informed blanch of services: 1." MT L will be on occurs with the D conversation, fur from MT L to determine the Director of Cardiosafety J, directo	te that was identified by monitor L) was reported to registered pled patient (4) had vital signs sysician's order during an infusion eart rate controlling medication)	A 385	Prior to these meetings and workgroupolicy, "Clinical Alarm Management Enterprise" was reviewed on April 12 the Chief Operating Officer, the Chief Officer, Vice President of Heart & Va Director of Cardiology, Director of Osafety, and Accreditation Specialist. were recommended at that time. To improve the documentation of big pressure and heart rate during a dilt infusion, all departments that titrate medication completed education with nurses, including PRN nurses. Object education included following provide for monitoring blood pressure and heart medical record (EMR). Education was completed with all full-time nurses to education will be provided prior to the education will be provided prior to the shift working. On May 10, 2024, in collaboration we nursing Officer, Vice President of Hosased Services, Trauma, & Diabetes Director of Emergency Department, Incretor of Surgical Renal, Director of Cardiology, Director of Surgical Renal, Director of Cardiology, Director of Surgical Cardiology, Director of Surgi	a, 2024 by f Nursing scular, uality & No changes ood liazem the th their lives of the er's orders eart rate ling ctronic s ly May 17, lave, heir first ith Chief spital & Thyroid, Director of eurology, lovascular, cal Care, Quality ly las f heart first orders ovascular, cal Care, Coulity ly las f heart first orders orders eart rate ling ctronic s ling ctroni	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDIN			С
		430027	B. WING _		04/	18/2024
SANFOR	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1305 W 18TH ST POST OFFICE BOX SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117	5039	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 385	harm, MT L will re 2. "The policy, "CI Management-Ent 4/18/24 by the Ch Nursing Officer, \ Cardiovascular S Director of Qualit Specialist. No ch this time." 3. "Starting on 4/1 studio staff that in including PRN st regarding the urg caring for monito compliance will b sign where object 4. "Starting on 4/1 provided to nurse regarding the imp physician's order diltiazem infusion 1000 Pulmonary, Surgical/Renal, 3 Surgical Trauma, Specialty, Critica Acute Care Unit Department, PAC Central Resource will be completed objectives are ide 5. "For ongoing of 50 red alarms for will be audited by	inical Alarm terprise" was reviewed on hief Operating Officer, the Chief Vice President of Operations for tervices, Director of Cardiology, y and Safety, and Accreditation anges were recommended at 7/24 Night Shift all Monitor herpret heart rhythms and rates, aff, will be provided education tency of notifying the nurse red patients. Verification of tives are identified." 8/24 Day Shift, education will be tes including PRN nurse, tortance of following the sortance of cardiology, 2000 2800 Surgical Cardiovascular I Care2, Critical Care 3, Neuro (NACU), Emergency CU, Interventional Radiology, and the Pool. Verification of compliance of with a ready and sign where	A 38	To improve compliance with moniteration to the nurse caring for patients, all monitor studio employincluding PRN staff, completed edit Objectives of the education includ VS parameters, as described in the Monitor Studio Call Algorithm and Studio expectations, to notify the caring for the patient. Education with all full-time Monitor Studio st 17, 2024. For PRN staff or employed education will be provided prior to shift working. The director of cardiology made mattempts to contact MT (L) without Therefore, in accordance with San Medical Center's high reliability out Performance Management Decision (PMDG), and collaboration with HR Resources, it was determined that terminated. The Director of Cardiology and General General Biomed Technician collaboration with the HR Enderson of Cardiology and General General Biomed Technician collaboration with the Director of Cardiology and General General Biomed Technician collaboration with the Larminated. The Director of Cardiology and General General Biomed Technician collaboration with the Larminated Biomed Technician Collaboration with the Larminate Biome	monitored yees, lication. led following Telemetry Monitor hursing staff las completed laff by May les on leave, their first hultiple t success. ford USD liture, on Guide luman MT (L), be heral Electric lorated to lems to led telemetry lappropriate Cardizem, or designee on patient	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		430027	B. WING _		04	/18/2024	
SANFOR (X4) ID		ENTER STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1305 W 18TH ST POST OFFICE BO SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	X 5039	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OF	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
A 385	audit will remain in of achieving 95% completion of this rate and rhythm with for 5 months with compliance." 6. "For ongoing convital signs during during the duration (dependent on pathe department of 1 month with a good compliance. Follow month, 5 patients diltiazem infusion will be audited performed by a completion of the determine the ongoing of the determine the ongoing of the determine the ongoing of the determine the lasurveyors were of 1. Review of patien (EMR) revealed: *He: -Had been admitt weakness, diarrheuncontrolled atrial rate and an irregular completion of the determine the ongoing of the lasurveyors were of the completion of the lasu	or the monitored patient. This is place for 1 month with a goal compliance. Following the smonth, 25 red alarms for heart will be audited on a weekly basis a goal of achieving 95% of their diltiazem infusions, 5 patients on of their diltiazem infusion attent volumes) will be audited by irector or designee per week for oal of achieving 90% owing the completion of their (dependent on patient volumes) ir month for 6 months with a goal compliance." Deported to Quality Council on a at least 6 months. Upon six months, Quality will going process." For the IJ was received and (24 at 2:30 p.m. On 4/18/24 at lementation of the plan was a status was removed while the insite. Deported to a control of the plan was a status was removed while the insite. Deported to a control of the plan was a status was removed while the insite. Deported to a control of the plan was a status was removed while the insite. Deported to a control of the plan was a status was removed while the insite. Deported to a control of the plan was a status was removed while the insite. Deported to a control of the plan was a status was removed while the insite. Deported to a control of the plan was a status was removed while the insite. Deported to a control of the plan was a status was removed while the insite.	A 38	-Diltiazem Documentation Audit: blood pressure and heart rate dur of diltiazem infusion (numerator) blood pressure and heart rate doc based on titration of diltiazem infi (denominator) Upon completion of this 1 month, department nursing director or de complete 5 audits (dependent on volumes) each month for 5 month achieving 90% compliance on: -Diltiazem Documentation Audit: blood pressure and heart rate dur of diltiazem infusion (numerator) blood pressure and heart rate doc based on titration of diltiazem infi (denominator). Data will be reported each week the Nursing Officer. Hospital Quality Cwill review the data monthly for a months presented by the Director Safety, Accreditation Manager, or then determine the continued lenduration of audits. The Director of Cardiology or designomplete 50 audits (dependent or day for 1 month until achieving 95 on: -Monitor Studio Calls Audit: documentification of red alarm by monit (numerator) / red alarms that required studio to notify RN (denominator)	ring duration / required cumentation usion , each esignee will patient ns until documented ring duration / required cumentation usion to the Chief council (QAPI) at least 6 or of Quality & designee, and agth and gnee will n volume) per sw compliance mented or studio uire monitor		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		430027	B. WING			18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 W 18TH ST POST OFFICE BOX 50 SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 385	60-100 beats per-Was started on milligram (mg) por *"Administration -"Initiate infusion dose if transferred -"Increase or dechour every 30 mineart rate less the exceed ordered -"Hold for heart minute or a system millimeter of meritary the provinot sufficient to a flow) goal." -"When disconting per hour every 3 maintaining goal -"Vital signs every 1-ho hours. Restart vichange." *On 2/17/24 at 1 was increased to -At 4:59 p.m. the per hourAt 5:52 p.m. the *On 2/17/24 at 4 per minute and a been documented *There were no opatient 4 during to Interview on 4/16	s per minute (normal heart rate is a minute). a diltiazem infusion at 5 er hour per physician's order. orders:" at 5 mg per hour or continue ed in." crease the infusion by 5 mg per inutes as needed to maintain an 100 beats per minute, not to dose." ate less than 60 beats per olic blood pressure less than 90 cury (mm HG)." der if maximum ordered dose is achieve hemodynamic (blood nuing, decrease infusion by 5 mg 0 minutes until off, while parameters." by 30 minutes x 2. Then vital ur x 2. Then check every 4 tal sign frequency with each rate infusion was decreased to 5 mg infusion was discontinued. S p.m. the diltiazem infusion infusion was discontinued.	A 385	Upon completion of this 1 month, the of Cardiology or designee will complete audits (dependent on volume) per wimonths until achieving 95% compliant Data will be reported each week to the Nursing Officer. Hospital Quality Couwill review the data monthly for at lemonths presented by the Director of Safety, Accreditation Manager, or dethen determine the continued length duration of audits. -Monitor Studio Calls Audit: documentification of red alarm by monitor: (numerator) / red alarms that requires studio to notify RN (denominator) Dates when the plan of correction we completed: June 24, 2024 The title of the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of Chief Nursing Officer	ete 25 eek for 5 nce: he Chief ncil (QAPI) east 6 Quality & signee, and n and nted studio e monitor rill be	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		430027	B. WING			1	C /18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			1305	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE W 18TH ST POST OFFICE BOX 5039 JX FALLS, SD 57117	1 04	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	к	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 385	-Monitored patier oxygen saturation -Had parameters depending on the -Would have noting patient if there we parameters. Interview on 4/17 cardiology A regarevealed: *She: -Had taken a "desince there was a patientHad identified the nurse caring for prateWould have exprespond to alarm patient was unaverable the incident due to the incident due to the incident due to the incident due to the incident on 2/29. Review of MT L's through 4/15/24 reshifts. Interview on 4/17 accreditation spen patient relations in patient 4's vital signifusion revealed.	nt's heart rate, rhythm, and n. to follow for each patient bir diagnosis. It diagnosis. It diagnosis. It diagnosis fied the nurse caring for the ere any changes not within those of the ere and the ere are monitoring of the ere at MT L had not notified the ere ere at a complaint associated with the ere ere ere ere ere ere ere ere ere e	A3	85			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		430027	B. WING		04	C /18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1305 W 18TH ST POST OFFICE BO SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117	CODE	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 385	*The physician of Interview on 4/17 cardiology A and monitoring patien diltiazem infusion *CNO H had spo to data validate the signs are docume *They both believed vital signs they jue *They would have the patient's vital Interview on 4/18 accreditation speed documentation of data validating vite *He had coached data validating vite *There was documentation of data validating vite *There was documentation to the cardiac/monitor to the cardiac/monitor to the cardiac to of non-invasive of supervision, for depurposes." *"Performs cardiac tear functions us equipment. As no employees place electrocardiogram (Holter) monitoring correctly. Checks cardiology equipment.	the stop of the infusion. Inder had not been followed. Index to the regarding RN M and the vital signs during a revealed: It was a reve	A 38			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		430027	B. WING		04	/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1305 W 18TH ST POST OFFICE BO SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 385	comfort and safe treatments. Alert values, abnormal response. Obtain and medical historielectrocardiogram factual written relemployees will measure time while communicating of the prostudio Call Routi *"Call RN:" -"Acute change in rate greater than than 60 beats per "Heart rate greater than than 60 beats per "Blood Pressure than 160 or lessing greater than 90." -"Rhythm run of threatening heart ventricular contral."	rdiac patients to ensure their ty during cardiac tests and nurses or physicians of critical ities, or change in patient and records patient information ories; interprets in (EKG) results and generates ports. In some departments, onitor multiple patients at the critically interpreting rhythms and oncerns effectively with staff." ovider's Cardiology Monitor nes revealed: In heart rate from baseline heart 110 beats per minute of less	A3	85		

PRINTED: 06/10/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		430027	B. WING		R-C 05/30/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1305 W 18TH ST POST OFFICE BOX 503 SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
{A 000}	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	{A 00	00}	
	CFR Part 482, Sub 482.66 requirement	urvey for compliance with 42 oparts A-D; and Subsection ats for hospitals was conducted d USD Medical Center was see.			
					300 30 300 30 300 300 30 3000 401
					2 30 000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
					20 Sept. 10
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 06/17/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY
		430027	B. WING			R-C 05/30/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1305 W 18TH ST POST OFFICE B SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117	CODE	03/30/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIC DATE
{A 000}	CFR Part 482, Sub 482.66 requirement	urvey for compliance with 42 oparts A-D; and Subsection its for hospitals was conducted USD Medical Center was	{A 00	00}		
BORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.